Solicitation Questions
1.  We area a small business planning on bidding Lot II with a team of smaller CPA firms subcontracting to us.  If one or more of these smaller firms are not deemed qualified will that cause our entire package to be rated unqualified?

The rationale for including a firm that we question as qualified would be to give us access to a large number of Certified Public Accountants (CPAs) that we could use as team members during an engagement. After some initial training, provide by us, they would be fully qualified.

Answer:  Offerors must demonstrate the capability to satisfactorily perform each product area identified within their proposal and corresponding statement of work in order to be determined to have submitted an acceptable proposal.  Contracts will be awarded to successful offerors based on the technical expertise of the proposed team.
2.  Define worldwide?  Does this mean literally every post, camp or station worldwide? Or does it mean every major command headquarters located worldwide?

Answer:  There are Department of Defense facilities throughout the World.  Therefore, the term worldwide refers to any Department of Defense related facilities throughout the world.
3.  Is a small business plan required for a small business bidding on Lot II work only? 

Answer:  Small Businesses are not required to submit a Small Business plan.  However, for this procurement small businesses shall comply with Section L-3(b)(3). In accordance with L-3(b)(3) small businesses are required to provide a description of SDB subcontract strategy efforts with their initial proposal in detail to the extent, complexity and variety of work that small businesses and SDBs are to perform under this proposed contract.  

4.  Regarding reserve system - how will notification of intent to reserve an opportunity for Lots I and/or Lot II?  Is the 48-hour intent to bid part of the overall 7 days to respond?

Answer:  Prior to soliciting task order proposals, the Statement of Work (SOW) will be sent to all awardees (electronically/faxed) with a request to respond within 48 hours of their intent to submit or not submit a proposal.  Offerors intending to submit a proposal should submit a brief response with technical capabilities and an estimated price.  Responses will be sent to the Procuring Contracting Officer (PCO).  If the Contracting Officer receives reasonable assurance that two (2) or more HUBZone, 8(a) or SDVOSB companies will submit a proposal, then the work will be reserved for Lot I -  HUBZone, 8(a) and SDVOSB companies and the RFP will not be opened to awardees in Lot II or Lot III.  If it appears that only one HUBZone, 8(a) or SDVOSB company will propose, then the RFP will be open to those awardees in Lot II – Small Business. If it appears that only one or no Small businesses will propose, then the RFP will be open to those awardees in Lot III.  The Government may unilaterally compete a specific task order requirement among contractors within a specified Lot without utilizing the cascading provision of the contract if the OIG DoD, the NAVAIR Small Business Office and the PCO agree, after a detailed review of the specific task order requirement, that the specific task order requirement should be competed solely among the contractors of a given Lot.  
For Lots I and II only.  The intent for the Lot I and II lot structure is to increase participation of small business, 8(a), HUBZone and Small Disabled Veteran Owned Small Businesses.  In order to insure that the prime contractors in Lots I and II are performing meaningful portions of the required effort, prime contractors shall be required to perform at least twenty-five to forty percent of the proposed effort specified in each task order awarded to that Prime.  The percentage of work actually performed by the Prime in a task order will be an evaluation factor in subsequent task order competitions in Lots I and II.  For example, a Prime that actually performs forty percent of the work will be rated higher for this evaluation factor than a Prime that actually performs twenty-five percent of the work.  Similarly, a Prime that actually performs greater than forty percent of the work will be rated higher for this evaluation factor than a Prime that actually performs forty percent of the work.  Failure to meet the mandatory minimum of twenty-five percent may impact the receipt of future awards.

The 48-hour intent to bid is not part the overall 7 days to respond.
5.  At the pre-proposal conference, the government indicated that the key resumes were not included in the page limitations.  This information is not currently in the proposal preparation instructions.  Please provide clarification as to whether the key resumes are included or not included in the page count limitation.  We highly recommend that the key resumes not be included in the page count limitations.  This will allow bidders to better present their key management personnel and provide additional pages to describe the management processes to perform the SOW tasks.
Answer: Offer shall provide a two page single-space resume in Attachment (3) “Resume Format” which is excluded from the 20-page limit under the Management proposal section of Volume II.  All attachments under Section J (List of Documents, Exhibits and Other Attachments) are part Volume I “Offeror Information”.

6.  Section L-1 c. says "Use 8 1/2 by 11 inch paper printed on one side only with one inch margins on all sides and single spaced."  Section L-3 a says "The supportive narrative shall not exceed fifteen (15) pages double-spaced for all references identified."  Section L-3 b says "The supportive narrative shall not exceed twenty-five (25) pages double-spaced for all references identified."  Section L-3 b (1) says "The Offeror shall provide a two page single-spaced Resume (format shown in Attachment (3)) for work ..."  Are we suppose to "single space" all the volumes and "double space" certain portions as stated in Section L, or "single space" everything?

Answer:  The page limitation for the technical and management proposals under Volume II has been revised to a maximum of up to 80 pages singled-spaced, as follows.  Under Task 1 “Assessment of DoD Financial Management Systems”, the technical proposal shall not exceed 20 pages single-spaced.  Under Task 2 “Audit Assessment and CFO” the technical proposal shall not exceed 20 pages single-spaced.  Under Task 1 “Assessment of DoD Financial Management Systems”, the management proposal shall not exceed 20 pages single-spaced.  Under Task 2 “Audit Assessment and CFO” the management proposal shall not exceed 20 pages single-spaced.  

7.  Does an 8(a) firm need to do a "Small Business and Small Disadvantage Business (SDB) Subcontracting Strategy?

Answer:  No, an 8(a) firm is certified as SDB concern, Therefore they are not required to submit the SDB Subcontracting Strategy.  
8.
Per page 53 of 175, paragraph (1). Does the contractor need to submit a draft OPSEC planning document with the submission of the proposal or at the task order level, per the specific security requirements of the task order?

Answer:  Offerors shall develop, implement and maintain a facility level OPSEC program following Exhibit B, DD Form 1423 (Aug 96), Contract Data Requirements List (to be furnished to the contractor by the government with the first delivery order placed under this agreement), to protect classified and sensitive information to be held, provided, used, handled, discussed, processed, stored, transmitted, or delivered at a contractor’s or subcontractor’s facilities during performance of this contract.  The OPSEC program submitted by offerors should be at the overall contract level. 
a.
Will NAVAIR provide copies of the security documents noted in paragraph (1), namely (NSDD) 298 of 22 January 1988, OPNAVINST 3432.1, and SECNAVINST 5510.36?  

Answer:  NAVAIR will not provide copies of the security documents.  The National Security Decision Directive 298 is available at the following website: http://www.ioss.gov/nsdd298.html.  The OPNAVINST 3432.10 and SECNAVINST 5510.36 are available at the following website: http://directives.navair.navy.mil.
9.
May we limit the cited resume experience to relevant experience, as applicable to the SOW?  Or do we have to provide current and past employee (contractor) personal history data?  We are limited to two pages, and citing relevant work experience would produce a more vivid image of the individuals' capabilities to support this contract.  

Answer:  Offeror must provide a two page single-spaced Resume (format shown in Attachment (3)) “Resume Format” for work assignments, training, etc. that demonstrate the specific expertise and specialized qualification of each person proposed as a Manager, as they relate to the SOW.
10.
Please indicate the type of reports (besides agreed-upon procedures report) that the contractor will be required to issue in Task 1, IT assessments and Task 2, auditability assessments and audits.

Answer:  The type of reports required under Task 1 are detailed in Sections 3.6.3.3 “Phase III Reporting”, 3.6.3.3.1 “Type II Report”, 3.7.2.3.1 “Final Report” and 3.7.2.3.3 “Technical Report”.  Under Task 2 the required reports are detailed in Sections 4.9.5 “Reporting Phase”, 4.9.6.6 “Opinion Report”, 4.9.6.7 “Line Item Report”, 4.10.2.5 “Agreed Upon Procedures Report”.
11.
The solicitation Q&A states "Three (3) references are required for the prime offeror.  One (1) reference is required for each subcontractor.  Any references submitted in excess will not be evaluated."  In order to provide equitable representation of the different past performance experience required for Task 1 and Task 2, may the prime offeror submit three past performance references for Task 1 and three past performance references for Task 2, for a total of six prime offeror references, two subcontractor references (one for each Task), and four pages of narrative? 

Answer:  A total of three (3) references are required for the prime offeror and one (1) reference is required for each subcontractor.  Any references submitted in excess will not be evaluated.  For the supportative narrative, offerors should not discuss relevant experience in this narrative.  Offerors should explain, if any, the role that subcontractors played in contributing toward their successes and/or failures in regards to past performance.  The supportive narrative shall not exceed two pages in its entirety.

12.
If a subcontractor on our team has only served as a "subcontractor" on relevant engagements, shall we have them use their Prime on that engagement or the Government (i.e., the end client) as the reference?

Answer:  Subcontractors should use the end client as a reference. 
13.
There seems to be inconsistency within the Q&A, please confirm that Lot 1 only includes, HubZone and 8(a) firms.

Answer:  Lot I is designated for HUBZone, SDVOSB and 8(a) concerns.

14.
If a Prime offeror is submitting a proposal for both Task 1 and Task 2, may we submit one Management Approach, totaling 40 pages, instead of two Management Approaches at 20 pages each?

Answer:  Under Task 1 “Assessment of DoD Financial Management Systems”, the management proposal shall not exceed 20 pages single-spaced.  Under Task 2 “Audit Assessment and CFO Audits” the management proposal shall not exceed 20 pages single-spaced.  The proposal section may be less than, but not exceed the limitations set forth in the RFP, excess text will be removed from the back of the section and not evaluated.
15.
Regarding question 21: Will the Prime offeror need to supply a price estimate within the 48 hours intent to bid period?  

Answer:  Offerors intending to submit a proposal should submit a brief response with technical capabilities and an estimated price within the 48 hours.   

a.
If so, will the price be binding?

Answer:  Contractors should submit an estimated price with the 48 hours Notice of Intent.  The estimated price should be based on the Time and Material rates submitted at contract award.  The final pricing should be reflected in the task order proposal.
16.
Question 68 was not fully answered, what will the Government supply in the way of workspace, high speed dial-up, phone service, etc. for the work performed under this contract?

Answer:   If the government has facilities to provide to the contractor, the Government will identify the place of performance and any applicable Government Furnished Property at the task order level in accordance with 5252.245-9500.
17.  Please elaborate on the answer to question #25.  NAVAIR has indicated that the task orders will be issued over time, which does not enable the bidders to respond to only those tasks most appropriate for them.  Would the IG DoD consider posting anticipated tasks?
Answer:  Anticipated tasks will not be posted to a website since the Government does not have the number of task order to be awarded or a list of task orders to be awarded.  Therefore, prior to soliciting task order proposals, the Statement of Work (SOW) will be sent to all awardees (electronically/faxed) with a request to respond within 48 hours of there intent to submit or not submit a proposal.  Offerors intending to submit a proposal should submit a brief response with technical capabilities and an estimated price.  Responses will be sent to the Procuring Contracting Officer (PCO).  The PCO in conjunction with the OIG DoD will determine reasonable assurance of each submitted response.
18.  In reference to the Government's response to questions number 14 and 15, please clarify that the originally allotted 5 pages for the Small Business Plan is not included in the 20 page limitation for the management proposal for Task 1 and the 20 page limitation for the management proposal for Task 2.  Does the government expect to see the plan in each of the Task 1 and Task 2 management proposals or would the government allow a reallocation of pages as long as the total does not exceed 40 for both Task 1 and 2?
Answer:  The Small Business Plan is included in the 20-page limitation for the management proposal.  One Small Business Plan should be submitted reflecting all proposed tasks.  The proposal section may be less than, but not exceed the limitations set forth in the RFP, excess text will be removed from the back of the section and not evaluated.  
19.   With regards to the response to question #84, would the government consider adding an additional NAIC code for information technology firms with the corresponding size standard of $21M?

Answer:  The Government does not intend to add an additional NAICS code.  The NAICS code for the entire procurement is 541211. 
20.   Are the responses for Task 1 and Task 2 being evaluated separately?  If not and if a firm is bidding both Tasks 1 and 2, is it acceptable for them to combine the 20 pages for Task 1 and 20 pages for Task 2 into one response as long as it does not exceed the 40 page limitation?  

Answer:  The evaluation of responses to Task 1 and Task 2 will not be separated.  Task 1 and Task 2 are part of the Technical proposal under Volume II.  The page limitations for the technical proposal under Volume II have been revised to a maximum of up to 40 pages singled-spaced, as follows.  Under Task 1 “Assessment of DoD Financial Management Systems”, the technical proposal shall not exceed 20 pages single-spaced.  Under Task 2 “Audit Assessment and CFO Audits” the technical proposal shall not exceed 20 pages single-spaced.  The proposal section may be less than, but not exceed the limitations set forth in the RFP, excess text will be removed from the back of the section and not evaluated.
21.   Section L-4, “Other” indicates submission of information required by FAR 52.215-20. Because the services to be provided under this contract are commercial in nature, and due to the extensive competition anticipated for this contract, we hereby request that government grant a commercial item exception to the requirement for cost or pricing data. Government can still obtain cost breakdown information such as that requested in L-4, but without requiring submission of a Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data.

Answer:  The Government does not intend to grant a commercial item exception to the requirement for cost or pricing data.  This is not a commercial procurement; however, offerors may elect to submit their commercial prices.  

22.  Is it true that only CPA firms are eligible to bid and be awarded a contract under this solicitation?

Answer: Under Task 1 “Assessment of DoD Financial Management Systems”, bids may be placed by IT companies.  Task 2 “Audit Assessment and CFO Audits” is for the CFO related audits, which is only open to IPA firms.  
23.  Previously there were two contract contemplated.  One was for information technology assessments.  It was my impression that non-accounting firm could bid for this work.  What happened to change the DoDIGs mind toward awarding two contracts?

Answer: Initially, the plan was to award two separate contracts: (1) Assessment of DoD Financial Management Systems and (2) Audit assessment and CFO Audits.  However, in an effort to achieve an unqualified opinion of the DoD Financial Systems by Fiscal Year 2007, it was deemed in the best interest of the Government

to award one Multiple Award Contract.  Although only one multiple award contract will be issued, there are still two separate tasks.  Task 1 “Assessment of DoD Financial Management Systems” is for information technology assessments, which a non-accounting firm can submit proposals.  Task 2 “Audit Assessment and CFO Audits” is for the CFO related audits, which is only open to IPA firms. 

24. In the answer to # 51, NAVIAR requests the following: "Offerors must propose a composite rate for any labor categories for which more than one company's personnel are proposed.  The composite rate information must consist of specific rates provided in the format of Attachment (1) "Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rate."  The proposed rates shall clearly demonstrate the individual cost elements." How does NAVAIR recommend that the Primes address the requirement to clearly demonstrate the individual cost elements when we do not have visibility to our subcontractors' rates? Is NAVAIR referring to the composite rate or the subcontractor's rate?

Answer: Yes, NAVAIR is referring to the composite rate.  In accordance with L-4 under Volume III, the composite rate information must consist of specific rates provided in the format of Attachment (1) “Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rate” for each year of performance for the offeror and all subcontractors.
25. NAVAIR states in the response to question #21, "Prior to soliciting task order proposals, the Statement of Work (SOW) will be sent to all awardees (electronically/faxed) with a request to respond within 48 hours of their intent to submit or not submit a proposal.  Offerors intending to submit a proposal should submit a brief response with technical capabilities and an estimated price."  This puts an unnecessary burden on contractors in Lots II and III to prepare price estimates for task orders that may not make it past Lot I. We suggest that Lot II be notified if a task order will be competed outside of Lot I and then given the 48 hours to respond with intent, and that Lot III is given 48 hours to respond once being notified that the task order will not be awarded in Lot II.

Answer: Prior to soliciting task order proposals, the Statement of Work (SOW) will be sent to all awardees (electronically/faxed) with a request to respond within 48 hours of their intent to submit or not submit a proposal.  Offerors intending to submit a proposal should submit a brief response with technical capabilities and an estimated price.  Responses will be sent to the Procuring Contracting Officer (PCO).  The PCO in conjunction with the OIG DoD will determine reasonable assurance of each submitted response.  If there is reasonable assurance that two (2) or more HUBZone, 8(a) or SDVOSB concerns will submit a proposal, then the work will be reserved for Lot I (HUBZone, 8(a), SDVOSB companies).  If it appears that only one or no HUBZone, 8(a) or SDVOSB companies will propose, then the PCO will see if reasonable assurance exists for two (2) or more Small Businesses.  If there is reasonable assurance that two (2) or more Small Businesses intend to propose, the work will be reserved for Lot II (Small Businesses).  If it appears that only one or no small businesses will proposed, then the RFP will be opened to awardees in Lot III (Unrestricted).  The Government may unilaterally compete a specific task order requirement among contractors within a specified Lot without utilizing the cascading provision of the contract if the OIG DoD, the NAVAIR Small Business Office and the PCO agree, after a detailed review of the specific task order requirement, that the specific task order requirement should be competed solely among the contractors of a given Lot.  Under Section J, we have added Attachment (11) “48 Hour Notice of Intent Survey.” 

26. What responsibility does the Prime contractor have to ensuring that their subcontractors are Yellow Book compliant?

Answer:  The SOW requires the work under the individual task orders to be performed in accordance with GAO-03-673G, “Government Auditing Standards,” June 2003 (Yellow Book).  In order to meet the terms of the individual task orders the Prime contractor will have to ensure that the work performed meets those requirements.
